operations and net income (loss) attributable to GPC stockholders used to calculate basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share.

The following summarizes earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2010 (in thousands, except share and per share data):

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests (1)

Attributable to

GPC

Stockholders for
Computation

of

Basic Earnings
Per Share

Adjustment
for

Potentially

Dilutive
Options

to

Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for

Computation

of Diluted

Earnings Per
Share

Numerator:
Net income $ 61,789 $ (7,077) $ 54,712 $ 111 $ 54,823

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares
outstanding (3) 60,334,473 61,410,535

Basic Diluted
Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to GPC stockholders $ 0.91 $ 0.89

The following summarizes earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2009 (in thousands, except share and per share data):

As
Reported

Attributable
to

Noncontrolling
Interests (1)

Attributable to

GPC

Stockholders for
Computation

of

Basic Earnings
Per Share

Adjustment
for

Potentially

Dilutive
Options

to

Purchase

Partnership
Units (2)

Adjusted for

Computation

of Diluted

Earnings Per
Share

Numerator:
Income from continuing operations $ 23,734 $ (4,602) $ 19,132 $ (273) $ 18,859
Loss from discontinued operations (9,481) 1,428 (8,053) 85 (7,968)

Net income $ 14,253 $ (3,174) $ 11,079 $ (188) $ 10,891

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 161

Denominator:
Weighted average number of GPC shares
outstanding (4) 42,981,204 42,985,179

Basic Diluted
Earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.45 $ 0.44
Loss from discontinued operations (0.19) (0.19)

Net income attributable to GPC stockholders $ 0.26 $ 0.25

The following summarizes loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2008 (in thousands, except share and per share data):

100

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

GRAHAM PACKAGING COMPANY INC.